

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN BENNETT,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31,
AFL-CIO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
AFSCME COUNCIL 31, AFSCME LOCAL 672,
AND MOLINE-COAL VALLEY SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 40**

JASON T. MANNING
CAITLIN F. SATTERLY
HODGES, LOIZZI,
EISENHAMMER, RODICK &
KOHN, LLP
401 SW Water Street
Suite 106
Peoria, IL 61602
309.671.9000
fsatterly@hlerk.com

*Counsel for Moline-Coal
Valley School District No.
40*

JACOB KARABELL
(Counsel of Record)
APRIL PULLIUM
BREDHOFF & KAISER,
PLLC
805 15th Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
202.842.2600
jkarabell@bredhoff.com

*Counsel for AFSCME
Council 31 and AFSCME
Local 672*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 1

 A. Background 1

 B. Proceedings below 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 6

 I. The lower courts unanimously have
 rejected Petitioner’s arguments..... 8

 II. The Seventh Circuit’s opinion faithfully
 applies this Court’s precedents. 9

 III. There is no other justification for this
 Court’s intervention. 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	3
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2021 WL 2519114 (U.S. June 21, 2021)	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	15
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	12, 14
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. Hobgood</i> , 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 947 (2002)	14
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	12, 14
<i>Fischer v. Gov. of N.J.</i> , 842 F. App'x 741 (3d Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 20-1751 (U.S. June 11, 2021).....	6, 9

<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 20-1606 (U.S. May 14, 2021)	8, 15
<i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 497 (D. Minn. 2021), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 21-1366 (8th Cir. Feb. 18, 2021).....	9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	12, 13
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	12, 13
<i>Littler v. Ohio Pub. Sch. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 2020 WL 4038999 (S.D. Ohio July 17, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20- 3795 (6th Cir. July 27, 2020)	9
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	16
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	14
<i>Oliver v. SEIU Local 668</i> , 830 F. App’x 76 (3d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7115.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 186.....	3
39 U.S.C. § 1205.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 7, 16
45 U.S.C. § 152, Eleventh.....	3
5 ILCS 315/6	12
115 ILCS 5/3	16
115 ILCS 5/11 (2018)	3
720 ILCS 5/17-3	16

Other Authorities

Justice Dep't Op. on Checkoff, 22 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 46 (1948).....	3
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	10
11 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2020)	6
